

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 25453 OF 2025

Between:

Kabir Pyage, S/o. Ravidas Pyage

...Petitioner

AND

1. National Academy for Legal Studies and Research NALSAR University of Law, Rep by its Registrar, Post Box No.1, Justice City, Shamirpet, Medchal-Malkajiri – 500101, Telangana State.
2. Appellate Authority under Hostel and Campus Rules, 2018 NALSAR University of Law, Represented by Vice Chancellor, NALSAR University of Law, Post Box No.1, Justice City, Shamirpet, Medchal-Malkajiri – 500101.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or orders more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus declaring the suspension order dated 06.08.2025 passed by the 1st respondent and confirmatory modified order dated 19.08.2025 passed by the 2nd respondent/appellate authority without judiciously considering the appeal dated 10.08.2025 as bad, illegal, arbitrary, harsh, biased, prejudiced, unconstitutional, against Article 14, 20 and 21 of the Constitution of India besides going beyond the scope of Hostel and Campus Rules and in utter violation of principles of natural justice and consequently set aside the order of the 1st respondent 06.08.2025 and 2nd respondents order dated 19.08.2025.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of 2nd respondents order dated 19.08.2025 and enable the petitioner to continue the hostel stay, pending disposal of WP.No.25453 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 28.08.2025, 18.09.2025, 13.10.2025, 31.10.2025, 19.11.2025, 05.12.2025 & 05.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. SRIKANTH CHINTALA Advocate for the Petitioner and SRI. A. KRANTHI KUMAR REDDY Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Sri Srikanth Chintala, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner is present.

Interim order granted by this Court on 28.08.2025, shall stand extended till 20.02.2026.

At the request of the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents, list on 13.02.2026.

**Sd/- T.SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. SRIKANTH CHINTALA, Advocate [OPUC].
2. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SNJ

DATED:22/01/2026

LIST ON: 13.02.2026

ORDER

WP.No.25453 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

